of IFRS 9 had no significant impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018.

For transactions under common control (all of the combining companies or businesses that are ultimately controlled by the

same party or parties both before and after the business combination, and their control is other than temporary), the Company,

regardless of the actual date of the transaction under common control, retrospectively combines the financial statements of the

acquired companies as if such transactions were executed by the Group on the later of the date when the parent, SBG, obtained

control of the transferred companies prior to the transfer, or the opening balance sheet date of the comparative period as part of

the consolidated statements of the Group. The effect of transactions under common control during the fiscal year ended March

31, 2019 is also presented in the table below.

―24―

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of April 1, 2017

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of
transactions

under common
control

Adjustment

due to adoption
of IFRS 15

After

retrospective
adjustment

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 49,735  21,174  -  70,909

Trade and other receivables 1,107,597  14,957  -  1,122,554

Other financial assets 59,426  13,651  -  73,077

Inventories 72,056  30,936  -  102,992

Other current assets 93,690  4,406  (27,442)  70,654

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,803,665  7,720  -  1,811,385

Goodwill 186,069  1,420  -  187,489

Intangible assets 713,038  3,377  -  716,415

Contract costs -  -  184,281  184,281

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

38,431

40

-

38,471

Other financial assets 316,221  5,208  -  321,429

Deferred tax assets 124,385  1,998  (55,791)  70,592

Other non-current assets 126,735  6,924  (44,031)  89,628

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 1,027,244  4,277  -  1,031,521

Trade and other payables 750,270  41,683  (45,744)  746,209

Contract liabilities -  -  93,371  93,371

Income taxes payable 115,140  3,357  -  118,497

Provisions 8,606  62  -  8,668

Other current liabilities 141,198  6,236  (54,809)  92,625

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 985,820  958  -  986,778

Other financial liabilities 3,635  117  -  3,752

Defined benefit liabilities 12,579  54  -  12,633

Provisions 40,506  361  -  40,867

Other non-current liabilities 60,269  2,202  (55,970)  6,501

Equity

Common stock 177,251  -  -  177,251

Capital surplus 963,924  30,038  -  993,962

Retained earnings 397,788  10,488  120,169  528,445

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)

(149)

31

-

(118)

Non-controlling interests 6,967  11,947  -  18,914

―25―

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of March 31, 2018

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of
transactions

under common
control

Adjustment

due to adoption
of IFRS 15

After

retrospective
adjustment

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 90,128  30,915  -  121,043

Trade and other receivables 1,171,822  14,932  -  1,186,754

Other financial assets 5,669  582  -  6,251

Inventories 109,511  16,134  -  125,645

Other current assets 142,517  4,959  (18,089)  129,387

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,700,441  6,848  -  1,707,289

Goodwill 186,069  1,420  -  187,489

Intangible assets 1,044,908  6,385  -  1,051,293

Contract costs -  -  174,314  174,314

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

56,285

40

-

56,325

Other financial assets 409,690  4,404  -  414,094

Deferred tax assets 114,219  1,985  (57,709)  58,495

Other non-current assets 120,226  6,392  (39,430)  87,188

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 2,256,201  4,234  -  2,260,435

Trade and other payables 862,786  40,988  (62,238)  841,536

Contract liabilities -  -  100,676  100,676

Income taxes payable 98,100  2,778  -  100,878

Provisions 16,301  106  -  16,407

Other current liabilities 125,969  6,876  (55,303)  77,542

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 965,892  206  -  966,098

Other financial liabilities 3,045  82  -  3,127

Defined benefit liabilities 11,988  43  -  12,031

Provisions 34,123  370  -  34,493

Other non-current liabilities 54,802  1,908  (49,626)  7,084

Equity

Common stock 197,694  -  -  197,694

Capital surplus 175,005  29,901  -  204,906

Retained earnings 339,692  (7,039)  125,577  458,230

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss)

5,743

-

-

5,743

Non-controlling interests 4,144  14,543  -  18,687

―26―

Consolidated Statement of Income

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of
transactions

under common
control

Adjustment

due to adoption
of IFRS 15

After

retrospective
adjustment

Revenue 3,547,035   64,511   (28,911)   3,582,635

Cost of sales (1,993,950)   (44,417)   (2,403)   (2,040,770)

Gross profit 1,553,085   20,094   (31,314)   1,541,865

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

(914,499)

(17,663)

38,640

(893,522)

Other operating income 4,046   1   -   4,047

Other operating expenses (697)   (13,760)   -   (14,457)

Operating income 641,935   (11,328)   7,326   637,933

Share of losses of associates accounted
for using the equity method

(3,770)

-

-

(3,770)

Financing income 2,062   143   -   2,205

Financing costs (38,912)   98   -   (38,814)

Profit before income taxes 601,315   (11,087)   7,326   597,554

Income taxes (190,212)   (4,019)   (1,918)   (196,149)

Net income 411,103   (15,106)   5,408   401,405

Net income attributable to

Owners of the Company 412,699   (17,358)   5,408   400,749

Non-controlling interests (1,596)   2,252   -   656

Earnings per share attributable to owners
 of the Company

Basic earnings per share (Yen) 100.55   (4.23)   1.32   97.64

Diluted earnings per share (Yen) 100.55   (4.24)   1.32   97.63

―27―

a. IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

IFRS 15 is a new standard for revenue recognition and replaces IAS 18 “Revenue,” which covers contracts for goods and

services, and IAS 11 “Construction Contracts,” which covers construction contracts. The new standard is based on the principle

that revenue is recognized when control of a good or service transfers to a customer. The standard permits either a full

retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for adoption.

The Group applied a full retrospective approach, using the practical expedients allowed under IFRS 15, by restating its